

FROM: Calculation Agent

TO: Issuer  
Corporate Services Provider  
Representative of the Noteholders  
Principal Paying Agent  
Servicers  
Rating Agencies



Via Vittorio Betteloni, 2 - 20131 Milan (Italy)  
Phone +39 02 77 88 051 Fax +39 02 77 88 0599  
[reporting@zenithservice.it](mailto:reporting@zenithservice.it)  
[www.zenithservice.it](http://www.zenithservice.it)

**CREDICO FINANCE 18 S.R.L.**

**Euro 90,000,000 Class A1 Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due April 2057**  
**Euro 200,000,000 Class A2 Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due April 2057**  
**Euro 229,430,000 Class J Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due April 2057**

## INVESTOR REPORT

Payment Date	12-ott-22	
Investor Report Date	14-ott-22	
Collection Period	01-giu-22	31-ago-22
Interest Period	12-lug-22	12-ott-22

## 1. Assets and Notes Description

### 1.1 Assets & Notes

Initial Portfolio: 519.422.619,98  
 LEI code SPV 8156004A5E13D53DFE50

Transfer Date 8-nov-19

The Notes:	ISIN Code	Currency	Nominal value per Note (up to)	Number of Notes	Listing	Issue Date	Legal Maturity	Rating DBRS	Rating Moody's	Rating Scope
Class A1 Notes	IT0005391096	Euro	90.000.000,00	900,00	Euronext Dublin	5-dic-19	12-apr-57	-	-	-
Class A2 Notes	IT0005391146	Euro	200.000.000,00	2.000,00	Euronext Dublin	5-dic-19	12-apr-57	AAA (sf)	Aa3	AAA <sub>SF</sub>
Class J Notes	<i>several ISIN codes</i>	Euro	229.430.000,00	229.430,00		5-dic-19	12-apr-57			

## 2 - Counterparties & Distribution List

### Back-up Servicer

**Zenith Service S.p.A**

servicer <servicer@zenithservice.it>

### Corporate Services Provider

**F2A S.r.l.**

cscartolarizzazioni@f2a.biz

### Agent Bank, Transaction Bank, Principal Paying Agent and Cash Manager

**BNP Paribas Securities Services, Milan Branch**

milan.bp2s.cts.debt@bnpparibas.com

### Rating Agencies

**DBRS** EU.ABS.Surveillance@dbrs.com

**Moody's** monitor.abs@moodys.com

**Scope** sf.monitoring@scoperatings.com

### Originator, Servicer, Class J Notes Subscribers and

**EMIL Banca Credito Cooperativo - Società Cooperativa**

**BCC Umbria Credito Cooperativo Società Cooperativa**

**Banca della Marca Credito Cooperativo - Società Cooperativa**

**Banca di Credito Cooperativo Abruzzese - Cappelle sul Tavo**

**s.c.p.a. a Mutualità Prevalente**

**Banca Alpi Marittime Credito Cooperativo Carrù Società**

**Cooperativa per Azioni**

**Banca del Piceno Credito Cooperativo**

**Banca di Credito Cooperativo di Alba, Langhe, Roero e del**

**Canavese - Società Cooperativa**

**Credito Cooperativo Ravennate, Forlivese e Imolese -**

**Società Cooperativa**

**Banca di Credito Cooperativo di Ostra e Morro d'Alba -**

**Società Cooperativa**

**Banca Patavina Credito Cooperativo di Sant'Elena e Piove**

**di Sacco - Società Cooperativa**

**Banca di Credito Cooperativo di Pontassieve – Società**

**Cooperativa**

**Banca di Credito Cooperativo di Recanati e Colmurano -**

**Società Cooperativa**

**Banca di Credito Cooperativo dei Colli Albani - Società**

**Cooperativa**

**Banca Mediocredito del Friuli Venezia-Giulia S.p.A.**

### Calculation Agent

**Zenith Service S.p.A**

reporting@zenithservice.it

riccardo.hamilton@zenithservice.it

arianna.volpato@zenithservice.it

### Representative of the Noteholders

**Accounting Partners S.p.A.**

agencyservices@accountingpartners.it

### Operating Bank

**ICCREA Banca S.p.A.**

Petrocelli Tiziana <tpetrocelli@iccrea.bcc.it>

Lucchetti Silvio <slucchetti@iccrea.bcc.it>

### 3. Class A1 Notes Interest Payments and Principal Distribution

Interest Period		Payment Date	Before payments		Payments		After payments		
			Principal Amount Outstanding	Unpaid interest	Interest	Principal	Principal Amount Outstanding	Pool Factor	Unpaid Interest
05-dic-19	14-apr-20	14-apr-20	90.000.000,00	-	69.102,50	45.369.564,96	44.630.435,04	0,49589372	-
14-apr-20	13-lug-20	13-lug-20	44.630.435,04	-	40.167,39	18.350.416,90	26.280.018,14	0,2920002	-
13-lug-20	12-ott-20	12-ott-20	26.280.018,14	-	9.300,21	17.476.613,76	8.803.404,38	0,0978156	-
12-ott-20	12-gen-21	12-gen-21	8.803.404,38	-	1.597,33	8.803.404,38	-	0,00000000	-
12-gen-21	12-apr-21	12-apr-21	-	-	-	-	-	0,00000000	-

#### 4. Class A1 Notes Coupon Calculation

Interest Period		Payment Date	Beginning Balance Principal Amount Outstanding	Interest Rate + margin	Accrual Period	Accrued Interest (Coupon Amount)	Interest paid	Interest Unpaid in this period	Cumulative Interest Unpaid
05-dic-19	14-apr-20	14-apr-20	90.000.000,00	0,211%	131	69.102,50	69.102,50	-	-
14-apr-20	13-lug-20	13-lug-20	44.630.435,04	0,360%	90	40.167,39	40.167,39	-	-
13-lug-20	12-ott-20	12-ott-20	26.280.018,14	0,140%	91	9.300,21	9.300,21	-	-
12-ott-20	12-gen-21	12-gen-21	8.803.404,38	0,071%	92	1.597,33	1.597,33	-	-
12-gen-21	12-apr-21	12-apr-21	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

## 5. Class A2 Notes Interest Payments and Principal Distribution

Interest Period		Payment Date	Before payments		Payments		After payments		
			Principal Amount Outstanding	Unpaid interest	Interest	Principal	Principal Amount Outstanding	Pool Factor	Unpaid Interest
05-dic-19	14-apr-20	14-apr-20	200.000.000,00	-	313.672,22	-	200.000.000,00	1,00000000	-
14-apr-20	13-lug-20	13-lug-20	200.000.000,00	-	290.000,00	-	200.000.000,00	1,00000000	-
13-lug-20	12-ott-20	12-ott-20	200.000.000,00	-	182.000,00	-	200.000.000,00	1,00000000	-
12-ott-20	12-gen-21	12-gen-21	200.000.000,00	-	148.733,33	9.024.932,65	190.975.067,35	0,95487533	-
12-gen-21	12-apr-21	12-apr-21	190.975.067,35	-	104.903,87	19.837.794,20	171.137.273,15	0,85568636	-
12-apr-21	12-lug-21	12-lug-21	171.137.273,15	-	110.312,23	13.622.316,03	157.514.957,12	0,78757478	-
12-lug-21	12-ott-21	12-ott-21	157.514.957,12	-	102.244,71	19.187.113,62	138.327.843,50	0,69163921	-
12-ott-21	12-gen-22	12-gen-22	138.327.843,50	-	89.083,13	17.909.370,57	120.418.472,93	0,60209236	-
12-gen-22	12-apr-22	12-apr-22	120.418.472,93	-	69.240,62	21.557.518,92	98.860.954,01	0,49430477	-
12-apr-22	12-lug-22	12-lug-22	98.860.954,01	-	87.714,38	22.431.247,91	76.429.706,10	0,38214853	-
12-lug-22	12-ott-22	12-ott-22	76.429.706,10	-	139.263,42	18.707.938,06	57.721.768,04	0,28860884	-

## 6. Class A2 Notes Coupon Calculation

Interest Period		Payment Date	Beginning Balance Principal Amount Outstanding	Interest Rate + margin	Accrual Period	Accrued Interest (Coupon Amount)	Interest paid	Interest Unpaid in this period	Cumulative Interest Unpaid
05-dic-19	14-apr-20	14-apr-20	200.000.000,00	0,431%	131	313.672,22	313.672,22	-	-
14-apr-20	13-lug-20	13-lug-20	200.000.000,00	0,580%	90	290.000,00	290.000,00	-	-
13-lug-20	12-ott-20	12-ott-20	200.000.000,00	0,360%	91	182.000,00	182.000,00	-	-
12-ott-20	12-gen-21	12-gen-21	200.000.000,00	0,291%	92	148.733,33	148.733,33	-	-
12-gen-21	12-apr-21	12-apr-21	190.975.067,35	0,250%	90	119.359,42	104.903,87	-*	-
12-apr-21	12-lug-21	12-lug-21	171.137.273,15	0,255%	91	110.312,23	110.312,23	-	-
12-lug-21	12-ott-21	12-ott-21	157.514.957,12	0,254%	92	102.244,71	102.244,71	-	-
12-ott-21	12-gen-22	12-gen-22	138.327.843,50	0,252%	92	89.083,13	89.083,13	-	-
12-gen-22	12-apr-22	12-apr-22	120.418.472,93	0,230%	90	69.240,62	69.240,62	-	-
12-apr-22	12-lug-22	12-lug-22	98.860.954,01	0,351%	91	87.714,38	87.714,38	-	-
12-lug-22	12-ott-22	12-ott-22	76.429.706,10	0,713%	92	139.263,42	139.263,42	-	-

\*The mismatch between the Interest due and paid related to the Class A2 Notes, consider the amount equal to € 14.455,55 which was overpaid on the previous payments dates

## 7. Class J Notes Interest Payments and Principal Distribution

Interest Period		Payment Date	Before payments		Payments			After payments		
			Principal Amount Outstanding	Unpaid interest	Interest	Variable Return	Principal	Principal Amount Outstanding	Pool Factor	Unpaid Interest
05-dic-19	14-apr-20	14-apr-20	229.430.000,00	-	3.484.300,75	-	-	229.430.000,00	1,00000000	-
14-apr-20	13-lug-20	13-lug-20	229.430.000,00	-	1.360.864,78	-	-	229.430.000,00	1,00000000	1.391.732,22
13-lug-20	12-ott-20	12-ott-20	229.430.000,00	1.391.732,22	1.361.353,07	-	-	229.430.000,00	1,00000000	4.175.196,64
12-ott-20	12-gen-21	12-gen-21	229.430.000,00	-	1.383.234,15	-	-	229.430.000,00	1,00000000	-
12-gen-21	12-apr-21	12-apr-21	229.430.000,00	-*	1.939.453,35	-	-	229.430.000,00	1,00000000	-
12-apr-21	12-lug-21	12-lug-21	229.430.000,00	-	1.401.600,93	-	-	229.430.000,00	1,00000000	-
12-lug-21	12-ott-21	12-ott-21	229.430.000,00	-	2.751.212,49	-	-	229.430.000,00	1,00000000	-
12-ott-21	12-gen-22	12-gen-22	229.430.000,00	-	2.163.544,83	-	-	229.430.000,00	1,00000000	-
12-gen-22	12-apr-22	12-apr-22	229.430.000,00	-	2.307.845,45	-	-	229.430.000,00	1,00000000	0,00
12-apr-22	12-lug-22	12-lug-22	229.430.000,00	-	1.878.874,11	-	-	229.430.000,00	1,00000000	-
12-lug-22	12-ott-22	12-ott-22	229.430.000,00	-	1.819.997,60	-	-	229.430.000,00	1,00000000	-

*\*Due to the revision of the calculated amounts – among Class J Notes - related to the previous Payment Dates Interest of the Junior Notes, the total of the Unpaid Interest is equal to zero.*



## 8. Collections

Collection Period		Principal cash flow	Interest cash flow	Penalty Interest and other penalties	Principal Prepayments	Repurchased	Prepayment penalty	Indemnity	Recoveries	Default Interest	others	Total
08-ott-19	29-feb-20	34.240.757,40	4.994.315,11	5.000,24	10.114.389,05	1.014.418,51	59.660,87	-	-	-	-	50.428.541,18
01-mar-20	31-mag-20	11.137.749,32	1.806.341,95	3.055,43	3.557.386,78	3.655.280,80	13.151,69	-	-	-	-	20.172.965,97
01-giu-20	31-ago-20	9.085.674,23	1.761.300,66	2.747,28	8.140.670,90	250.268,63	42.523,17	-	-	-	-	19.283.184,87
01-set-20	30-nov-20	8.418.139,15	1.687.556,41	6.292,57	8.787.494,72	622.703,16	31.956,93	-	-	-	-	19.554.142,94
01-dic-20	28-feb-21	9.968.745,37	2.163.777,46	1.373,14	8.668.517,87	1.200.530,96	26.519,68	-	-	-	-	22.029.464,48
01-mar-21	31-mag-21	8.820.432,48	1.612.312,18	1.240,93	4.354.409,45	447.474,10	17.109,20	-	-	-	-	15.252.978,34
01-giu-21	31-ago-21	12.967.556,01	2.940.623,55	17.620,56	5.966.689,18	252.868,43	24.112,71	-	-	-	-	22.169.470,44
01-set-21	30-nov-21	11.920.241,80	2.427.837,63	2.140,03	5.018.549,58	970.579,19	24.584,13	-	-	-	-	20.363.932,36
01-dic-21	28-feb-22	15.652.251,10	2.479.805,97	1.964,41	4.109.662,82	1.795.605,00	31.586,34	-	-	-	-	24.070.875,64
01-mar-22	31-mag-22	13.623.770,74	2.115.239,80	1.854,05	5.384.200,81	3.423.276,36	28.741,79	-	-	-	-	24.577.083,55
01-giu-22	31-ago-22	15.210.534,05	2.282.702,87	2.729,65	2.788.194,85	342.773,75	11.981,04	-	-	-	-	20.682.776,54

## 9. Issuer Available Funds

	(i)	(ii)	(iii)	(iv)	(v)	(vi)	
Payment Date	Collections	other amounts	interest on the Accounts	amounts received from the Originators	other amounts paid into the Payments Account	Cash Reserves	Total
14-apr-20	50.428.541,18	-	-	2.828,08	-	7.380,02	50.433.093,12
13-lug-20	20.172.965,97	-	-	2.800,08	-	-	20.170.165,89
12-ott-20	19.283.184,87	-	-	3.267,92	-	-	19.279.916,95
12-gen-21	19.554.142,94	-	-	3.004,00	-	-	19.551.138,94
12-apr-21	22.029.464,48	-	-	10.353,00	-	-	22.019.111,48
12-lug-21	15.252.978,34	-	-	2.960,00	-	3.593,23	15.253.611,57
12-ott-21	22.169.470,44	-	-	3.148,00	-	-	22.166.322,44
12-gen-22	20.363.932,36	-	-	3.248,00	-	-	20.360.684,36
12-apr-22	24.070.875,64	-	-	3.556,00	-	-	24.067.319,64
12-lug-22	24.577.083,55	-	-	3.232,00	-	-	24.573.851,55
12-ott-22	20.638.916,21	43.860,33	-	3.180,00	-	70.553,87	20.750.150,41

10. Pre-Enforcement Priority of Payments

	(v)	(vi)	(vii)	(viii)	(ix)	(x)	(xi)	(xii)	(xiii)	(xiv)	(xv)	(xvi)	(xvii)	
Payment Date	Expenses, Retention Amount & Agents Fees	Interest on the Class A1 and A2 Notes	Cash Reserve	Principal Class A1	Principal Class A2	indemnity	Interest Accruals	Amounts due to Originator or Class J Notes Subscriber	Amounts due to Originator	Principal on Subordinated Loan	Interest on the Class J Notes	Principal Class J	Surplus to Originator	Total
14-apr-20	228.526,53	382.774,72	-	45.369.564,96	-	-	960.546,14	7.380,02	-	-	3.484.300,75	-	-	50.433.093,12
13-lug-20	128.716,82	330.167,39	-	18.350.416,90	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.360.864,78	-	-	20.170.165,89
12-ott-20	250.649,91	191.300,21	-	17.476.613,76	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.361.353,07	-	-	19.279.916,95
12-gen-21	189.237,09	150.330,66	-	8.803.404,38	9.024.932,65	-	-	-	-	-	1.383.234,15	-	-	19.551.138,94
12-apr-21	136.960,05	104.903,87	-	-	19.837.794,20	-	-	-	-	-	1.939.453,35	-	-	22.019.111,47
12-lug-21	119.382,37	110.312,23	-	-	13.622.316,03	-	-	-	-	-	1.401.600,93	-	-	15.253.611,57
12-ott-21	125.751,62	102.244,71	-	-	19.187.113,62	-	-	-	-	-	2.751.212,49	-	-	22.166.322,44
12-gen-22	198.685,82	89.083,13	-	-	17.909.370,57	-	-	-	-	-	2.163.544,83	-	-	20.360.684,36
12-apr-22	132.714,65	69.240,62	-	-	21.557.518,92	-	-	-	-	-	2.307.845,45	-	-	24.067.319,64
12-lug-22	176.015,15	87.714,38	-	-	22.431.247,91	-	-	-	-	-	1.878.874,11	-	-	24.573.851,55
12-ott-22	81.299,04	139.263,42	-	-	18.707.938,06	-	-	-	-	-	1.821.649,89	-	-	20.750.150,41

## 11. Post-Enforcement Priority of Payments

	(i)-(v)	(vi)	(vii)	(viii)	(ix)	(x)	(xi)	(xii)	(xiii)	(xiv)	(xv)	
Payment Date	Expenses, Retention Amount & Agents Fees	Interest on the Class A1 and A2 Notes	Principal Class A1 and A2	indemnity	Interest Accruals due to Originator	Amounts due to Originator or Class J Notes Subscriber	Amounts due to Originator	Principal on Subordinated Loan	Interest on the Class J Notes	Principal Class J	Surplus to Originator	Total

## 12. Cash Reserve

Cash Reserve at Issue Date:

Amount	Date
11.607.380,02	05-dic-19

Interest Period		Payment Date	Beginning Balance Cash Reserve	amount drawn down in the period	amount replenished in the period	Cash Reserve at the Payment Date	Target Cash Reserve Amount
05-dic-19	14-apr-20	14-apr-20	11.607.380,02	7.380,02	-	11.600.000,00	11.600.000,00
14-apr-20	13-lug-20	13-lug-20	11.600.000,00	-	-	11.600.000,00	11.600.000,00
13-lug-20	12-ott-20	12-ott-20	11.600.000,00	-	-	11.600.000,00	11.600.000,00
12-ott-20	12-gen-21	12-gen-21	11.600.000,00	-	-	11.600.000,00	11.600.000,00
12-gen-21	12-apr-21	12-apr-21	11.600.000,00	-	-	11.600.000,00	11.600.000,00
12-apr-21	12-lug-21	12-lug-21	11.600.000,00	-	-	11.600.000,00	11.600.000,00
12-lug-21	12-ott-21	12-ott-21	11.600.000,00	-	-	11.600.000,00	11.600.000,00
12-ott-21	12-gen-22	12-gen-22	11.600.000,00	-	-	11.600.000,00	11.600.000,00
12-gen-22	12-apr-22	12-apr-22	11.600.000,00	-	-	11.600.000,00	11.600.000,00
12-apr-22	12-lug-22	12-lug-22	11.600.000,00	-	-	11.600.000,00	11.600.000,00
12-lug-22	12-ott-22	12-ott-22	11.600.000,00	68.901,58	-	11.531.098,42	11.600.000,00

13. Portfolio 1

Portfolio Information

Portfolio	Portfolio Information														Total		
	Portfolio 1	Portfolio 2	Portfolio 3	Portfolio 4	Portfolio 5	Portfolio 6	Portfolio 7	Portfolio 8	Portfolio 9	Portfolio 10	Portfolio 11	Portfolio 12	Portfolio 13	Portfolio 14			
	BCC/BIANCA	BCC/COOPERATIVO/ACCREDITATI	BCC/BANCA DELLA BASICA	BCC/ARLONITE	BCC/ALPHEMIA	BCC/PROVO	BCC/ALBA	BCC/ROMANINA	BCC/COOP. BORGIO A. A.	BCC/PALOMBA	BCC/PROFESSORE	BCC/REGGATE POLVERANO	BCC/OCIOGLIANO	BANCA BCC/COOP/PROV. TREVISO			
Panel A. PORTFOLIO																	
(1) Mortgage with no arrears	(a) Realized Principal (b) Unpaid interest - Principal (c) Unpaid interest - Interest (d) Total (a-c)	21.502.514,03 -- -- 21.502.514,03	12.158.716,69 -- -- 12.158.716,69	24.564.466,62 -- -- 24.564.466,62	4.408.929,00 -- -- 4.408.929,00	38.749.144,31 -- -- 38.749.144,31	22.946.784,16 -- -- 22.946.784,16	39.868.116,61 -- -- 39.868.116,61	43.589.106,69 -- -- 43.589.106,69	9.737.737,28 -- -- 9.737.737,28	15.217.758,48 -- -- 15.217.758,48	7.534.145,40 -- -- 7.534.145,40	9.265.528,93 -- -- 9.265.528,93	8.166.503,84 -- -- 8.166.503,84	19.212.448,82 -- -- 19.212.448,82	276.921.900,86 -- -- 276.921.900,86	
(2) Past due mortgage (with arrears within 30 days)	(a) Realized Principal (b) Unpaid interest - Principal (c) Unpaid interest - Interest (d) Total (a-c)	68.296,10 1.650,51 489,71 70.376,32	123.843,74 1.809,06 1.231,31 126.197,56	496.297,78 3.415,83 3.890,18 500.943,52	1.164.871,80 14.854,89 14.969,18 1.183.236,87	855.807,49 4.926,67 1.549,41 862.243,57	401.389,47 10.486,08 1.579,50 413.447,05	526.952,30 4.985,57 86,25 532.027,40	257.221,21 2.404,22 3.890,26 263.515,69	434.646,70 2.404,22 1.117,90 437.167,92	133.262,36 900,19 2.210,27 134.462,73	1.487.417,11 10.012,60 5.210,27 1.502.639,98	104.199,07 13.087,56 1.918,26 1.207.594,89	5.822.086,57 14.029,25 5.810,96 5.841.926,78	19.212.448,82 -- -- 19.212.448,82	276.921.900,86 -- -- 276.921.900,86	
(3) Past due mortgage (with arrears from 30 to 60 days)	(a) Realized Principal (b) Unpaid interest - Principal (c) Unpaid interest - Interest (d) Total (a-c)	29.584,18 932,26 75,57 29.536,01	159.239,49 3.265,55 1.442,84 163.937,88	71.234,57 3.467,27 142,38 74.844,12	461.765,83 10.528,54 1.551,58 473.845,95	282.574,57 2.876,86 299,28 285.750,71	39.317,85 2.876,86 299,28 42.494,00	130.292,85 9.579,74 2.848,69 142.721,28	46.305,98 856,18 323,80 47.485,96	45.305,98 4.465,00 3.449,15 53.220,13	476.054,79 2.168,11 3.449,15 481.672,05	1.487.417,11 10.012,60 5.210,27 1.502.639,98	104.199,07 13.087,56 1.918,26 1.207.594,89	5.822.086,57 14.029,25 5.810,96 5.841.926,78	19.212.448,82 -- -- 19.212.448,82	276.921.900,86 -- -- 276.921.900,86	
(4) Past due mortgage (with arrears from 60 to 90 days)	(a) Realized Principal (b) Unpaid interest - Principal (c) Unpaid interest - Interest (d) Total (a-c)	159.239,49 3.265,55 1.442,84 163.937,88	159.239,49 3.265,55 1.442,84 163.937,88	71.234,57 3.467,27 142,38 74.844,12	461.765,83 10.528,54 1.551,58 473.845,95	282.574,57 2.876,86 299,28 285.750,71	39.317,85 2.876,86 299,28 42.494,00	130.292,85 9.579,74 2.848,69 142.721,28	46.305,98 856,18 323,80 47.485,96	45.305,98 4.465,00 3.449,15 53.220,13	476.054,79 2.168,11 3.449,15 481.672,05	1.487.417,11 10.012,60 5.210,27 1.502.639,98	104.199,07 13.087,56 1.918,26 1.207.594,89	5.822.086,57 14.029,25 5.810,96 5.841.926,78	19.212.448,82 -- -- 19.212.448,82	276.921.900,86 -- -- 276.921.900,86	
(5) Past due mortgage (with arrears from 90 to 120 days)	(a) Realized Principal (b) Unpaid interest - Principal (c) Unpaid interest - Interest (d) Total (a-c)	107.259,84 4.337,74 1.197,88 112.795,46	107.259,84 4.337,74 1.197,88 112.795,46	107.259,84 4.337,74 1.197,88 112.795,46	107.259,84 4.337,74 1.197,88 112.795,46	107.259,84 4.337,74 1.197,88 112.795,46	107.259,84 4.337,74 1.197,88 112.795,46	107.259,84 4.337,74 1.197,88 112.795,46	107.259,84 4.337,74 1.197,88 112.795,46	107.259,84 4.337,74 1.197,88 112.795,46	107.259,84 4.337,74 1.197,88 112.795,46	107.259,84 4.337,74 1.197,88 112.795,46	107.259,84 4.337,74 1.197,88 112.795,46	107.259,84 4.337,74 1.197,88 112.795,46	107.259,84 4.337,74 1.197,88 112.795,46	107.259,84 4.337,74 1.197,88 112.795,46	107.259,84 4.337,74 1.197,88 112.795,46
(6) Past due mortgage (with arrears from 120 to 150 days)	(a) Realized Principal (b) Unpaid interest - Principal (c) Unpaid interest - Interest (d) Total (a-c)	147.767,70 69.735,24 9.483,08 226.966,03	125.609,14 10.699,80 3.208,07 139.707,01	99.543,90 5.583,84 1.643,61 106.771,39	25.038,70 6.120,81 320,28 31.479,79	25.038,70 6.120,81 320,28 31.479,79	40.911,54 5.816,29 920,83 47.638,66	40.911,54 5.816,29 920,83 47.638,66	40.911,54 5.816,29 920,83 47.638,66	40.911,54 5.816,29 920,83 47.638,66	40.911,54 5.816,29 920,83 47.638,66	40.911,54 5.816,29 920,83 47.638,66	40.911,54 5.816,29 920,83 47.638,66	40.911,54 5.816,29 920,83 47.638,66	40.911,54 5.816,29 920,83 47.638,66	40.911,54 5.816,29 920,83 47.638,66	40.911,54 5.816,29 920,83 47.638,66
(7) Past due mortgage (with arrears from 150 to 180 days)	(a) Realized Principal (b) Unpaid interest - Principal (c) Unpaid interest - Interest (d) Total (a-c)	10.823,44 4.444,00 542,80 15.710,23	138.696,77 7.707,08 6.078,48 152.482,33	669.328,03 7.707,08 6.078,48 683.113,59	141.520,52 8.829,91 17.202,24 167.552,67	141.520,52 8.829,91 17.202,24 167.552,67	87.628,94 9.830,45 6.304,71 103.764,10	93.249,89 9.830,45 6.304,71 109.385,05	93.249,89 9.830,45 6.304,71 109.385,05	93.249,89 9.830,45 6.304,71 109.385,05	93.249,89 9.830,45 6.304,71 109.385,05	93.249,89 9.830,45 6.304,71 109.385,05	93.249,89 9.830,45 6.304,71 109.385,05	93.249,89 9.830,45 6.304,71 109.385,05	93.249,89 9.830,45 6.304,71 109.385,05	93.249,89 9.830,45 6.304,71 109.385,05	93.249,89 9.830,45 6.304,71 109.385,05
(8) Total collateral Portfolio (1-8)	(a) Realized Principal (b) Unpaid interest - Principal (c) Unpaid interest - Interest (d) Total (a-c)	21.757.745,45 76.865,10 10.648,17 21.845.058,72	12.706.092,83 23.481,49 11.467,25 12.741.041,57	25.060.764,40 3.415,83 1.231,31 25.065.411,54	5.594.825,37 16.352,16 3.820,56 5.615.000,09	40.642.853,40 17.432,86 25.140,66 40.720.026,72	23.514.712,85 29.436,80 8.198,49 23.548.346,14	40.484.290,75 8.495,02 2.612,36 40.495.398,13	43.921.094,08 28.403,31 1.117,90 43.950.614,29	9.737.737,28 2.404,22 1.117,90 9.739.269,40	15.652.405,21 896,18 323,80 15.653.625,19	7.580.451,38 900,19 2.223,07 7.583.574,64	9.398.781,29 1.511,13 6.069,21 9.406.361,63	10.646.977,76 4.593,28 8.069,21 10.659.640,25	19.895.974,03 47.588,95 6.069,21 19.949.632,19	286.594.706,08 39.466,07 3.819,06 286.638.081,21	
Panel A. PORTFOLIO																	
(1) Mortgage with no arrears	(a) BCC (b) Euribor 1 mese (c) Euribor 3 mese (d) Euribor 6 mese (e) Euribor 12 mese (f) Tasso fisso (g) Other Total	229.382,56 69.735,24 9.483,08 14.143.200,85 2.936.268,81 21.502.514,03	125.609,14 10.699,80 3.208,07 1.919.343,37 139.707,01 12.158.716,69	99.543,90 5.583,84 1.643,61 22.743.979,85 1.231,31 24.564.466,62	25.038,70 6.120,81 320,28 35.662.734,37 1.549,41 38.749.144,31	25.038,70 6.120,81 320,28 22.946.784,16 1.579,50 22.946.784,16	40.911,54 5.816,29 920,83 39.028.237,70 1.379.354,24 39.868.116,61	40.911,54 5.816,29 920,83 25.706.784,94 344.632,93 43.589.106,69	40.911,54 5.816,29 920,83 1.882.498,47 1.162.069,14 43.589.106,69	9.737.737,28 2.404,22 1.117,90 9.300.130,10 1.039.537,05 9.737.737,28	15.217.758,48 2.404,22 1.117,90 6.484.608,35 1.039.537,05 15.217.758,48	7.534.145,40 896,18 323,80 2.542.356,52 2.876.057,67 7.534.145,40	9.265.528,93 1.511,13 6.069,21 6.484.608,35 2.876.057,67 9.265.528,93	8.166.503,84 1.511,13 6.069,21 7.826.781,66 2.722.626,59 8.166.503,84	19.212.448,82 4.593,28 8.069,21 13.993.463,87 2.722.626,59 19.212.448,82	276.921.900,86 97.958,98 15.782,92 193.780.900,01 15.449.190,14 276.921.900,86	
(2) Past due mortgage (with arrears within 30 days)	(a) BCC (b) Euribor 1 mese (c) Euribor 3 mese (d) Euribor 6 mese (e) Euribor 12 mese (f) Tasso fisso (g) Other Total	68.296,10 23.015,91 46.793,70 69.809,61	123.843,74 125.649,80 1.919.343,37 499.713,61	496.297,78 1.820.486,97 22.743.979,85 499.713,61	1.164.871,80 118.940,07 37.673.876,32 560.736,16	855.807,49 118.940,07 22.421.209,36 292.915,46	401.389,47 118.940,07 39.652.906,86 411.855,55	526.952,30 15.927.063,50 26.025.038,90 533.530,77	257.221,21 15.927.063,50 26.025.038,90 28.783,22	434.646,70 12.610.241,82 1.882.498,47 28.783,22	133.262,36 12.610.241,82 1.882.498,47 437.050,95	1.487.417,11 10.012,60 5.210,27 437.050,95	104.199,07 13.087,56 1.918,26 134.136,79	5.822.086,57 14.029,25 5.810,96 1.502.429,71	19.212.448,82 -- -- 19.212.448,82	276.921.900,86 860.147,96 82.163.367,20 341.367,89 15.449.190,14 276.921.900,86	
(3) Past due mortgage (with arrears from 30 to 60 days)	(a) BCC (b) Euribor 1 mese (c) Euribor 3 mese (d) Euribor 6 mese (e) Euribor 12 mese (f) Tasso fisso (g) Other Total	29.584,18 23.015,91 46.793,70 69.809,61	159.239,49 125.649,80 1.919.343,37 499.713,61	71.234,57 1.820.486,97 22.743.979,85 499.713,61	461.765,83 118.940,07 37.673.876,32 560.736,16	282.574,57 118.940,07 22.421.209,36 292.915,46	39.317,85 118.940,07 39.652.906,86 411.855,55	130.292,85 15.927.063,50 26.025.038,90 533.530,77	46.305,98 15.927.063,50 26.025.038,90 28.783,22	45.305,98 12.610.241,82 1.882.498,47 28.783,22	47.485,96 12.610.241,82 1.882.498,47 437.050,95	53.220,13 10.012,60 5.210,27 437.050,95	58.419,26 13.087,56 1.918,26 1.502.429,71	63.260,21 14.029,25 5.810,96 1.502.429,71	19.212.448,82 -- -- 19.212.448,82	276.921.900,86 860.147,96 82.163.367,20 341.367,89 15.449.190,14 276.921.900,86	
(4) Past due mortgage (with arrears from 60 to 90 days)	(a) BCC (b) Euribor 1 mese (c) Euribor 3 mese (d) Euribor 6 mese (e) Euribor 12 mese (f) Tasso fisso (g) Other Total	159.239,49 23.015,91 46.793,70 69.809,61	159.239,49 125.649,80 1.919.343,37 499.713,61	71.234,57 1.820.486,97 22.743.979,85 499.713,61	461.765,83 118.940,07 37.673.876,32 560.736,16	282.574,57 118.940,07 22.421.209,36 292.915,46	39.317,85 118.940,07 39.652.906,86 411.855,55	130.292,85 15.927.063,50 26.025.038,90 533.530,77	46.305,98 15.927.063,50 26.025.038,90 28.783,22	45.305,98 12.610.241,82 1.882.498,47 28.783,22	47.485,96 12.610.241,82 1.882.498,47 437.050,95	53.220,13 10.012,60 5.210,27 437.050,95	58.419,26 13.087,56 1.918,26 1.502.429,71	63.260,21 14.029,25 5.810,96 1.502.429,71	19.212.448,82 -- -- 19.212.448,82	276.921.900,86 860.147,96 82.163.367,20 341.367,89 15.449.190,14 276.921.900,86	
(5) Past due mortgage (with arrears from 90 to 120 days)	(a) BCC (b) Euribor 1 mese (c) Euribor 3 mese (d) Euribor 6 mese (e) Euribor 12 mese (f) Tasso fisso (g) Other Total	107.259,84 23.015,91 46.793,70 69.809,61	107.259,84 125.649,80 1.919.343,37 499.713,61	107.259,84 1.820.486,97 22.743.979,85 499.713,61	107.259,84 118.940,07 37.673.876,32 560.736,16	107.259,84 118.940,07 22.421.209,36 292.915,46	107.259,84 118.940,07 39.652.906,86 411.855,55	107.259,84 15.927.063,50 26.025.038,90 533.530,77	107.259,84 15.927.063,50 26.025.038,90 28.783,22	107.259,84 12.610.241,82 1.882.498,47 28.783,22	107.259,84 12.610.241,82 1.882.498,47 437.050,95	107.259,84 10.012,60 5.210,27 437.050,95	107.259,84 13.087,56 1.918,26 1.502.429,71	107.259,84 14.029,25 5.810,96 1.502.429,71	107.259,84 -- -- 107.259,84	107.259,84 860.147,96 82.163.367,20 341.367,89 15.449.190,14 107.259,84	
(6) Past due mortgage (with arrears from 120 to 150 days)	(a) BCC (b) Euribor 1 mese (c) Euribor 3 mese (d) Euribor 6 mese (e) Euribor 12 mese (f) Tasso fisso (g) Other Total	147.767,70 69.735,24 9.483,08 226.966,03	147.767,70 125.609,14 10.699,80 139.707,01	147.767,70 1.820.486,97 22.743.979,85 499.713,61	147.767,70 118.940,07 37.673.876,32 560.736,16	147.767,70 118.940,07 22.421.209,36 292.915,46	147.767,70 118.940,07 39.652.906,86 411.855,55	147.767,70 15.927.063,50 26.025.038,90 533.530,77									



## 15. Retention Rule - Net Economic Interest

[The Originator confirms that, at the date of this report, it continues to hold the net economic interest in accordance with option (3)(d) of article 6 of the Regulation (EU) number 2017/2402]

	BCC	Junior Amount	Class	ISIN
1	EMIL BANCA -CRED.COOP.-SOC.COOP.	20.708.000	J1	IT0005391278
2	BCC UMBRIA CREDITO COOPERATIVO	9.054.000	J2	IT0005391286
3	BANCA DELLA MARCA	24.778.000	J3	IT0005391294
4	B.C.C. ABRUZZESE - CAPPELLE SUL TAVO	4.481.000	J4	IT0005391302
5	Banca Alpi Marittime Credito Coop.Carru'	30.612.000	J5	IT0005391310
6	Banca del Piceno	16.536.000	J6	IT0005391328
7	BCC Alba	28.462.000	J7	IT0005391344
8	LA BCC RAVENNATE, FORLIVESE E IMOL.	39.854.000	J8	IT0005391351
9	BCC DI OSTRA E MORRO D'ALBA S.C.	7.342.000	J9	IT0005391369
10	BANCA PATAVINA	10.981.000	J10	IT0005391377
11	BANCA CREDITO COOPERATIVO PONTASSIEVE	5.006.000	J11	IT0005391385
12	B.C.C. DI RECANATI E COLMURANO SOC.COOP.	8.317.000	J12	IT0005391393
13	BCC DEI COLLI ALBANI	6.569.000	J13	IT0005391401
14	BANCA MEDIOCREDITO DEL FRIULI VENEZ	16.730.000	J14	IT0005391419



## 16. Trigger

Payment Date	Events of Default				
	(i) Non payment:	(ii) Breach of other obligations:	(iii) Breach of representation and warranties: :	(iv) Insolvency of the Issuer:	(v) Unlawfulness:
14-apr-20	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
13-lug-20	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
12-ott-20	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
12-gen-21	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
12-apr-21	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
12-lug-21	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
12-gen-22	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
12-lug-22	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
12-ott-22	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO